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CAPITAL DEBT AFFORDABILITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE (CDAAC)

2

 State Treasurer (Chair)

 Secretary of Administration

 Vermont Municipal Bond Bank representative

 2 Governor Appointees

 Treasurer Appointee

 State Auditor (non-voting)

 Legislative Economist of other designee of JFO (non-voting)



Many U.S. States Conduct Debt Affordability Studies
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CAPITAL DEBT AFFORDABILITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE

• The CDAAC was created by State statute in 1989 (32 V.S.A. § 1001)

• Annually reviews affordability of Vermont’s net tax-supported debt

• Reviews amount and condition of bonds, notes, and other obligations the State has 
a contingent liability or moral obligation

• Report due by September 30 to Governor and General Assembly– recommending 
amount of Net Tax-Supported Debt (NTSD) that may prudently be authorized for 
next fiscal year debt issuance

• Report to include the criteria that recognized bond rating agencies use to judge the 
quality of issues of State bonds, including
• Projected Debt Service as a Percentage of Revenues (combined General and Trans. Funds)

• Projected Debt Outstanding  as a Percentage of Total State Personal Income

• Recommendation is advisory; in practice, Governor and General Assembly have 
always adopted
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CDAAC CONSIDERATIONS

1. Amount of NTSD outstanding, and authorized but unissued amount

2. Projected schedule of NTSD for next 10 years

3. Projected debt service requirements

4. Criteria used by bond rating agencies

5. Amount of contingent liability debt outstanding and projected (moral obligation)

6. Impact of capital spending upon economic conditions and outlook for the State

7. Cost-benefit of various levels of debt financing, types of debt, maturity schedules

8. Projections of capital needs authorized by JFO, Agency of Transportation, other depts.

9. Any other factor relevant to State to meet its projected debt service requirements

10. Effect of new debt authorizations on each of the above considerations



BENCHMARK - AAA RATED STATES

6



DEBT PER CAPITA

7



8

$828

$813
$861

$724 $716

$707 $706 $707 $692 $709
$747

$792 $811

$878

$954
$1,002

$1,068

$987

$1,140

$1,061

$1,102

$1,185

$1,173

$541 $573
$606

$701 $703

$754
$787 $889

$865

$936

$1,066
$1,117

$1,074

$1,054

$1,012
$1,025

$1,006

$1,068

$1,071

$1,039

$1,179

$1,189

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200

$1,400

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Am
ou

nt
 ($

)

Fiscal Year

State of Vermont
Net Tax Supported Debt  Per Capita

State of Vermont

Median for all 50 States



DEBT AS A PERCENTAGE OF PERSONAL INCOME
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DEBT AS A PERCENTAGE OF GROSS STATE PRODUCT
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Vermont Bond Ratings
• The major credit rating agencies are:

• Moody's Investors Service
• S&P Global Ratings
• Fitch Ratings

• In May/June 2024, Moody’s affirmed the
State’s rating of Aa1 and Fitch and S&P
affirmed the rating of AA+, all with Stable 
outlooks.  These are all the 2nd highest rating 
assigned.

• Vermont’s high bond ratings result in low
interest rates (borrowing cost)

BOND RATINGS CHART
Moody's S&P Fitch Meaning

Investment 
Grade

Aaa AAA AAA High quality; minimal
risk of default

Aa1 AA+ AA+
High quality; very low

credit risk
Aa2 AA AA

Aa3 AA- AA-

A1 A+ A+ Upper-medium grade; 
low credit risk but 

somewhat specific 
susceptible to adverse

factors

A2 A A

A3 A- A-

Baa1 BBB+ BBB+
Medium grade;

moderate credit risk; 
may have some
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Aa1 (Stable)
Report Dated: 5/31/24

AA+ (Stable)
Report Dated: 5/30/2024

AA+ (Stable)
Report Dated: 6/4/24

Credit Strengths
• Although the state’s economy is the

smallest of all US states, resident income is 
above average, educational attainment is 
high, and unemployment is low

• Financial operations and budget reserves
are sound and stable, and liquidity is very 
healthy

• Strong budget management framework 
with history of effective budget tracking and 
adjustment to maintain structural balance

• Well-defined debt affordability and capital-
planning processes that have limited 
leverage and contribute to a modest tax-
supported debt burden with rapid
principal amortization

• Track record of disciplined financial
management and cautious revenue
forecasting

• Healthy fiscal reserves and ample 
expenditure-cutting capacity

• Elected leaders maintain close
oversight and management of debt
issuance and have engaged in multiple
efforts to improve the sustainability of 
retirement liabilities over time

Credit Challenges

• The state's economic growth lags that
of the US and many state peers, and an 
aging population may be a drag on future 
growth

• Relative to state revenue, Vermont's leverage
(combined debt and unfunded post-
employment liabilities) is higher than most 
states

• Significant pension and OPEB liabilities that 
remain sizable relative to those of state 
peers, although retirement reforms will 
moderate these liabilities over time

• Comparatively weak labor force growth 
will weigh on long-term economic 
growth

• Small and modestly growing economy has
above average reliance on health and 
education sectors, as well as manufacturing
and tourism; and remains exposed to
several large employers

• Long-term liability burden is above U.S.  
median but remains moderate 
compared to state’s economic resource 
base

Rating Agency Commentary for Vermont
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CDAAC Recommendations and Comments

15

• Recent limited debt issuance by other states, including our peer Triple-A rated 
states, has resulted in a weakening of Vermont's debt ratio comparative ratings

• Other factors – economic volatility and uncertainty, competing capital projects 
from available federal and local infrastructure funds, potential impacts of labor 
and materials availability and supply chain issues, increasing costs and/or 
delaying project timelines, historically high inflation, significantly increased 
borrowing costs

• Significantly higher than average Authorized but Unissued Debt

• This is the first year of the 2026-2027 biennium and the Committee has a two-
year debt recommendation of $100,000,000

• This represents a reduction of 7% from the prior biennium and 37% since 
the 2014-15 recommendation

• Potential of increasing the second year of the biennial recommendation 
given the factors above



DEBT METRIC PROJECTIONS
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DASHBOARD INDICATORS
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Net Tax Supported Debt and Moral Obligation Commitments
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ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS

Rating Agencies now including “long-term liabilities” as rating factors. These are primarily
pension and OPEB liabilities.
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Bond Rating Credit Priorities
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• PENSION FUNDING: Continue 100% funding of the annual required contributions 
(ADECs) to the Vermont State Employees’ and State Teachers’ Retirement 
Systems pension funds

• RESERVES: Continue to maintain budget stabilization reserves, and build the 
General Fund Balance Reserve (or “rainy day reserve”) incrementally and 
over time

• DEBT RECOMMENDATION: Continue unbroken record of adopting the Capital 
Debt Affordability Advisory Committee’s (CDAAC) biennium recommendation; 
adopt recommended $100 million debt authorization for the 2026-2027
biennium Capital Bill
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